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SPECIAL NOTICES

Lots are sold as is. Viewing of the lots by the potential customer is recommended. Each description
is made solely for the purpose of identifying the object, it is not exhaustive but is intended to
facilitate the bidding and purchasing experience. It does not replace direct examination by
potential customers. For any defects or general flaws you can refer to the notes below each
description.

Condition reports of the lots in the auction are provided upon request. Contact Harmers’ experts
for further information.

Harmers of London does not accept complaints pertaining to multiple lots, collections or
accumulations, to assorted lots of stamps not individually described, or to lots explicitly described
in the catalogue as to be inspected or to be viewed.

The “cut bid” (bid at half of the increment) is accepted for bids over £ 5,000. By making a “cut bid”
the customer precludes the possibility of making another offer if his bid is exceeded.

The lot is closed at the hammer, in exceptional cases and at the discretion of the auctioneer it may
be reopened, if the next lot has not been opened yet.

Commission bids and internet bids have priority over bids in the auction hall.
All sold goods are subject to the Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price + VAT.

All coins in this sale, which may subject to import restrictions in certain countries, can bel legally
imported as they are all accompanied by documentation proving the provenance or by valid
export certificate issued by the country of origin.
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CELTIC COINS

1 @ Eastern Europe - Imitations of Philip Il of Macedon - Drachm late 4th-3rd centuries BC - Mint:
in the lower Danube region - Obverse: Celticized head of Herakles right, wearing lion's skin -
Reverse: Zeus Aetophoros seated left; to left, monogram - gr. 2,69 - Cabinet tone, good very fine £100
Lanz 939 (Est. £125 - 150)
2 (@) Britain - Corieltauvi - Stater 45-10 BC - Obverse: Blank - Reverse: Horse left, composed of

crescents; flower before, seven-rayed star below - gr. 5,43 - Rare. Extremely fine £ 800
Hobbs 3153. Van Arsdell 837-3 (Est. £1,000 - 1,500)

GREEK COINS
CAMPANIA

Cales - Didrachm 265-240 BC - Obverse: Head of Athena right, wearing crested Corinthian
helmet decorated with serpent - Reverse: Nike in biga galloping left, holding kentron and reins -
gr. 6,88 - Rare. Cabinet tone, good very fine - Ex Kiinker sale 326, 7 October 2019, lot 490 £ 800
NH Italy 434. HGC 1, 374 (Est. £1,000 - 1,500)

CALABRIA

Tarentum - Didrachm circa 272-240 BC - Obverse: Nude youth, crowning horse, on horseback
right; monogram to left - Reverse: Phalanthos, holding palm frond, astride dolphin left - gr. 7,18
- Good very fine £200
Vlasto 669. HN lItaly 961 (Est. £300 - 400)
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LUCANIA

5 @ Metapontium - Stater circa 340-330 BC - Obverse: Head of Leukippos right, wearing Corinthian
helmet; dog seated to left behind - Reverse: Ear of barley with leaf to right, from which dove is
alighting - gr. 7,76 - Toned, good very fine - Ex Roma Numismatics E-sale 53, 7 February 2019, lot 14 £ 250
HN lItaly 1576. SNG ANS 443-50 (Est. £300 - 400)
BRUTTIUM

6 @ Rhegion - Drachm circa 450-445 BC - Obverse: Head of lion facing - Reverse: lokastos (or
Aristaios?) seated left, wearing chlamys draped from his waist and holding in right hand a scepter
propped on his knee; all within laurel wreath - gr. 4,21 - Rare. Toned, very fine - Ex Gorny&Mosch
sale 257, 15 October 2018, lot 149; ex J.Schulman Vente Importante, 7 June 1937, lot 77; ex Vierordt
Collection £1,500
HN Italy 2478. SNG ANS 643-50 (Est. £2,000 - 2,500)

SICILY

7 @ Gela - Tetradrachm 450-440 BC - Obverse: Charioteer, holding kentron in right hand and reins
in left, driving slow quadriga right; above Nike flying right, crowning horses with wreath held in
both hands; palmette with long tendrils in exergue - Reverse: Forepart of man-headed bull left
- gr. 16,07 - Rare variety with left-facing man-bull. Light roughness, otherwise about extremely
fine - Ex Inasta sale 80, 23 March 2019, lot 9 £2,000
Jenkins, Gela, Group IV, 353.4. HGC 2, 343 (bull forepart right) (Est. £2,500 - 3,000)

GREEK COINS



8 @D Katane - Tetradrachm 435-412 BC - Obverse: Charioteer, holding kentron and reins, driving
slow quadriga of horses right; above, Nike flying left, crowning charioteer with wreath -
Reverse: Laureate head of Apollo right - gr. 17,09 - Rare. Toned, slightly off center, very fine - Ex

Gorny&Mosch sale 257, 15 October 2018, lot 168 £1,500

SNG ANS 1252. HGC 2, 568 (Est. £2,000 - 2,500)
9 () Messana - Tetradrachm 378-376 BC - Obverse: Charioteer, holding kentron in left hand and reins in

both, driving slow biga of mules right; laurel leaf in exergue - Reverse: Hare springing right - gr. 16,97

- Rare. Very fine - Ex Gerhard Hirsch sale 348, 8 May 2019, lot 197; ex R.P. Erworben Collection, 1991 £750

SNG ANS 318. HGC 2, 779 (Est. £800 - 1,200)

10 () Selinos - Tetradrachm 430-420 BC - Obverse: Apollo and Artemis in slow quadriga left, Artemis,
wearing long chiton, holding the reins, Apollo shooting arrow from bow - Reverse: River-god
Selinos, unbearded, standing left, wearing himation, holding long laurel branch with his I. hand,
pouring libation over square altar; in front of the altar, rooster, in field right, selinon leaf over small
statue of bull on base left - gr. 17,03 - Very rare variety. Good very fine £1,200
Schwabacher, MBNG 12, 14. HGC cf. 2, 1220 (Est. £1,500 - 2,000)

1 @ Syracuse - Deinomenid Tyranny (485-466 BC) - Tetradrachm circa 480-475 BC - Obverse:
Charioteer driving quadriga right; above, Nike fying right, crowning horses - Reverse: Diademed
head of Arethousa right; four dolphins around - gr. 17,21 - Good very fine € 800
Boheringer 181. HGC 2, 1306 (Est. £1,000 - 1,500)
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MYSIA
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12 & Cyzicus - EL Stater circa 550-500 BC NGC Ch VF Strike 5/5 Surface 4/5 - Obverse: Half-length
bust of a winged female deity to left, holding a tunny fish by the tail - Reverse: Quadripartite
incuse square - gr. 16,10 - Very rare. NGC certification #6369979-007 £3,000
Von Fritze 75. Greenwell 98 (Est. £ 4,000 - 5,000)
@ 13 @
13 E&D Cyzicus - EL Stater circa 550-500 BC NGC Ch VF Strike 5/5 Surface 4/5 - Obverse: Half-lenght
bust of a winged female deity to left, holding a tunny fish by the tail - Reverse: Quadripartite
incuse square - gr. 16,22 - Very rare. NGC certification #6369979-008 £ 3,000
Von Fritze 75. Greenwell 98 (Est. £4,000 - 5,000)
14 & Cyzicus - EL Stater circa 550-450 BC NGC XF Strike 4/5 Surface 4/5 - Obverse: Forepart of
winged lioness to left; tunny fish behind - Reverse: Quadripartite incuse square - gr. 16,09 - Very
rare. NGC certification #6369979-011 £3,000
Von Fritze 96. Greenwell 117 (Est. £4,000 - 5,000)
15
15 E&D Cyzicus - EL Stater circa 550-450 BC NGC VF Strike 4/5 Surface 3/5- - Obverse: Female boar
(sow) standing left; tunny fish to left below - Reverse: Quadripartite incuse square - gr. 15,98 -
Very rare. NGC certification #6369979-015 £2,500
Von Fritze 45. Greenwell 135 (Est. £3,000 - 4,000)
ISLANDS OF THRACE
16 @ Thasos - Stater circa 500-480 BC - Obverse: Nude ithyphallic satyr, with long beard and long
hair, moving right in ‘'running-kneeling' position, holding a nymph in his arms, who raises her
right hand in protest - Reverse: Quadripartite incuse square - gr. 9,01 - Very fine £150
SNG Copenhagen 1008 (Est. £200 - 300)
17 @ Thasos - Stater circa 500-480 BC - Obverse: Nude ithyphallic satyr, with long beard and long

hair, moving right in 'running-kneeling' position, holding a nymph in his arms, who raises her
right hand in protest - Reverse: Quadripartite incuse square - gr. 9,21 - Good very fine £500
SNG Copenhagen 1009 (Est. £600 - 800)
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18 @ Thasos - Tetradrachm circa 148-90/80 BC - Obverse: Head of youthful Dionysos to right, wearing
tainia and wreath of ivy and fruit - Reverse: Herakles standing front, head to left, holding club in
his right hand and lion skin draped over his left arm and shoulder; in inner left field, monogram
- gr. 16,95 - About extremely fine
SNG Copenhagen 1040-5. HGC ¢, 359

£ 400
(Est. £500 - 600)

MACEDONIA

19 @D Alexander lll 'the Great' (336-323 BC) - Tetradrachm, struck under Menes, 325/4 BC - Mint:
Tyre or Ake - Obverse: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin - Reverse: Zeus seated left on
backless throne, left leg drawn back, feet on stool, eagle in right hand, sceptre in left - gr. 17,04
- Good extremely fine
Price 3262 (Ake)

£500
(Est. £600 - 800)

20 () Philip 1l Arrhidaeus (323-317 BC) - Tetradrachm, struck under Archon, Dokimos, or Seleukos I,
323-318/7 BC - Mint: Babylon - Obverse: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin - Reverse: Zeus
enthroned left, right leg drawn back, feet on stool, eagle in right hand, sceptre in left; M in left
field, Y above strut - gr. 16,91 - Good extremely fine
Price P181

£500
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

21

21 @& @ Lot of 9 different coins - Four bronze and five silver fractions dated IV century BC - Very fine
to extremely fine

£ 800
(Est. £1,000 - 1,200)
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ATTICA

22

22 @D Athens - Tetradrachm circa 454-404 BC - Obverse: Helmeted head of Athena right, with frontal

eye - Reverse: Owl standing right, head facing, closed tail feathers; olive spray and crescent to

left; all within incuse square - gr. 17,21 - A splendid and very well struck piece. Good extremely fine £1,000

Kroll 8 (Est. £1,200 - 1,600)
23 @ Athens - Tetradrachm circa 454-404 BC - Obverse: Helmeted head of Athena right, with frontal

eye - Reverse: Owl standing right, head facing, closed tail feathers: olive spray and crescent to

left; all within incuse square - gr. 17,22 - Lustrous. Extremely fine £ 650

Kroll 8 (Est. £ 750 - 1,000)
24 @D Athens - Tetradrachm circa 454-404 BC - Obverse: Helmeted head of Athena right, with frontal

eye - Reverse: Owl standing right, head facing, closed tail feathers; olive spray and crescent to

left; all within incuse square - gr. 17,24 - Lustrous. Extremely fine £ 650

Kroll 8 (Est. £750 - 1,000)
25 @D Athens - Tetradrachm circa 454-404 BC - Obverse: Helmeted head of Athena right, with frontal

eye - Reverse: Owl standing right, head facing, closed tail feathers; olive spray and crescent to

left; all within incuse square - gr. 17,19 - Lustrous. Extremely fine £ 650

Kroll 8 (Est. £ 750 - 1,000)
26 @ Athens - Tetradrachm circa 454-404 BC - Obverse: Helmeted head of Athena right, with frontal

eye - Reverse: Owl standing right, head facing, closed tail feathers; olive spray and crescent to
left; all within incuse square - gr. 17,17 - Lustrous. Extremely fine
Kroll 8

£ 650
(Est. £750 - 1,000)
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27 @ Athens - Tetradrachm circa 454-404 BC - Obverse: Helmeted head of Athena right, with frontal
eye - Reverse: Owl standing right, head facing, closed tail feathers; olive spray and crescent to
left; all within incuse square - gr. 17,21 - Lustrous. Extremely fine £ 650
Kroll 8 (Est. £750 - 1,000)
28 @ Athens - Tetradrachm circa 454-404 BC - Obverse: Helmeted head of Athena right, with frontal

eye - Reverse: Owl standing right, head facing, closed tail feathers; olive spray and crescent to
left; all within incuse square - gr. 17,21 - Lustrous. Extremely fine £ 650
Kroll 8 (Est. £750 - 1,000)

CARIA

29 )

29

Knidos - Drachm circa 449-411 BC - Obverse: Forepart of lion to right, with open jaws and
outstretched right paw - Reverse: Diademed head of Aphrodite Euploia to right, her hair tied
at the back in a pony tail, and wearing a pearl necklace; all within an incuse square - gr. 6,07 -
Scratches in the field, otherwise very fine - Ex Gorny&Mosch sale 200, 10 October 2011, lot 1872 £200
Cahn 86 (Est. £500 - 700)

KINGDOM OF PERGAMON

30 )

Eumenes | (263-241 BC) - Tetradrachm in the name of Philetairos, circa 255/50-241 BC - Mint:
Pergamon - Obverse: Laureate head of Philetairos right - Reverse: Athena enthroned left, resting
her left elbow on shield and crowning dynastic name with a wreath held in her right hand; in
background, spear; to outer left, ivy leaf; in inner left field, A; in field to right, bow - gr. 17,16 - High
relief, well centered, great portrait. About extremely fine £1,800
SNG Copenhagen 335. SNG von Aulock 1357 (Est. £2,500 - 3,500)
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SELEUCID KINGDOM

31 @ Alexander | Balas (150-145 BC) - Tetradrachm 150-149 BC - Mint: Antioch - Obverse: Diademed
head right - Reverse: Zeus enthroned left holding Nike and scepter, cornucopiae to left; in
exergue, date and monogram - gr. 16,76 - Toned, well centered and well struck. Extremely fine -
Privately purchased from Stack's in 1990
SC 1781.3¢

£750
(Est. £800 - 1,000)

32 @D Antiochos IX Eusebes Philopator (114-95 BC) - Tetradrachm 113-107 BC - Mint: Ptolemais (Ake) -
Obverse: Diademed head right - Reverse: Athena Nikephoros standing left; monogram to outer
left; all within wreath - gr. 15,92 - Lightly toned, well centered, handsome portrait. Extremely fine
- Privately purchased from Fortuna Fine Arts in 1991
SC 2390.5

£1,000
(Est. £1,200 - 1,600)

KINGS OF PONTOS

33 @ Mithradates VI Eupator (120-63 BC) - Gold Stater in the name and type of Lysimachos of Thrace,
circa 88-86 BC - Mint: Kallatis - Obverse: Diademed head of deified Alexander right, with the
horn of Ammon - Reverse: Athena Nikephoros seated left, left arm resting on shield, spear
diagonally in background; in exergue, ornate trident left - gr. 8,28 - First Mithradatic War issue.
Typical die wear, slight bend in flan, very fine
SNG Copenhagen 1089. HGC 3, 1824

£800
(Est. £1,000 - 1,500)

GREEK COINS
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KINGS OF ELYMAIS

34

Kamnaskires Ill, with Anzaze (82/1-73/2 BC) - Tetradrachm 80-79 BC - Mint: Seleukeia on the
Hedyphon - Obverse: Conjoined busts of Kamnaskires Ill, diademed and draped bust and
wearing long beard and torque, and Anzaze, draped and wearing stephane and necklace, left;
anchor symbol to right - Reverse: Zeus-Belos enthroned left, holding in outstretched right hand
Nike, standing right and holding wreath, and sceptre in left - gr. 15,16 - About very fine

Alram cf. 454

£200
(Est. £ 300 - 400)

PTOLEMAIC KINGDOM OF EGYPT

Ptolemy | Soter, as Satrap (323-305/4 BC) - Tetradrachm 320-315 BC struck in the name and

35
type of Alexander Ill of Macedon - Mint: Arados - Obverse: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion
skin - Reverse: Zeus Aétophoros seated left, legs crossed; AP (civic) monogram in left field - gr.
16,76 - Large flan, very fine - Ex Gorny&Mosch sale 196, 7 March 2011, lot 1404 £ 250
Price 3426 (Byblos) (Est. £500 - 700)
36 Ptolemy IX Soter Il & Cleopatra Ill (116-107 BC) - Tetradrachm 115/4 BC (YR 3) NGC VF - Mint:

Alexandria - Obverse: Diademed head of Ptolemy | right, aegis around neck - Reverse: Eagle
standing left on thunderbolt, L (date) to left, A to right - NGC certification #6369909-007
"brushed. punch marks"

Svoronos 1663

£200
(Est. £ 300 - 400)
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ROMAN REPUBLICAN COINS

37 @& Anonymous - Sextans 211-208 BC, Light Victory series - Mint: central Italy - Obverse: Draped

bust of Mercury right, wearing petasus - Reverse: Prow of galley right; above, Victory flying right,

holding wreath - gr. 3,36 - Green toning, good very fine £100

Crawford 61/6 (Est. £150 - 250)
38 [€O) Corn-ear and KA series - Quadrans 211-208 BC - Mint: Sicily - Obverse: Head of Hercules left,

wearing boar skin - Reverse: Bull leaping right; grain ear above, snake below - gr. 16,41 - Scarce. Very

fine £150

Crawford 69/5 (Est. £200 - 300)
39 @ M. Marcius Mn.f - Denarius 134 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Helmeted head of Roma right; modius

to left, mark of value below chin - Reverse: Victory, holding whip and reins, driving galloping biga

right; below, two grain ears - gr. 3,85 - Cabinet tone, very fine £100

Crawford 245/1. Babelon Marcia 8 (Est. £150 - 200)
40 @ M. Furius L.f. Philus - Denarius 119 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head of Janus - Reverse:

Roma standing left, wearing Corinthian helmet and holding scepter, crowning trophy flanked by

a carnyx and shield on each side; above her head, star - gr. 3,96 - Cabinet tone, good very fine £100

Crawford 281/1. Babelon Furia 18 (Est. £150 - 200)
41 @A Man. Aemilius Lepidus - Denarius 114-113 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate, diademed, and

draped bust of Roma right; mark of value to left - Reverse: Equestrian statue right on three arches -

gr. 3,74 - Iridescent tone, very fine £100

Crawford 291/1. Babelon Aemilia 7 (Est. £150 - 200)
42 @ Lucius Caesius - Denarius 112-111 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Youthful, draped bust of Vejovis left,

hurling thunderbolt; monogram to right - Reverse: Two Lares seated right on rock, each holding a

staff; dog standing right between them, head of Vulcan and tongs above - gr. 3,62 - Extremely fine £200

Crawford 298/1. Babelon Caesia 1 (Est. £300 - 400)
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43 L. Flaminius Chilo - Denarius 109-108 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Helmeted head of Roma right;

X below chin - Reverse: Victory, holding wreath, driving biga right - gr. 3,84 - Very fine £100

Crawford 302/1. Babelon Flaminia 1 (Est. £150 - 200)
44 L. Scipio Asiagenus - Serrate Denarius 106 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: laureate head of Jupiter left

- Reverse: Jupiter driving quadriga right, holding thunderbolt, scepter, and reins - gr. 3,91 - Very fine £100

Crawford 311/1b. Babelon Cornelia 24c (Est. £150 - 200)
45 L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi - Quinarius 90 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head of Apollo right;

knife to left - Reverse: Victory advancing right, holding wreath, sword, and spear - gr. 2,14 - Extremely

fine £100

Crawford 340/2e. Babelon Calpurnia 13b (Est. £150 - 250)
46 L. Titurius L.f. Sabinus - Denarius 89 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Bearded head right of the Sabine

king, Tatius; palm frond below chin - Reverse: Tarpeia facing, buried to her waist in shields, with

raised hands she tries to thrust off two soldiers who are about to cast their shields at her; star in

crescent above - gr. 3,74 - Very fine £100

Crawford 344/2b. Babelon Tituria 4 (Est. £150 - 200)
47 L. Titurius L.f. Sabinus - As 89 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head of bearded Janus -

Reverse: Prow of galley right; Victory holding wreath and palm frond to right - gr. 11,99 - Scarce.

Good very fine £150

Crawford 344/4a. Babelon Tituria 7 (Est. £200 - 250)
48 Gargilius, Ogulnius, and Vergilius - Denarius 86 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head of

Apollo right; thunderbolt below - Reverse: Jupiter, hurling thunderbolt and holding reins, driving

galloping quadriga right - gr. 3,84 - Cabinet tone, extremely fine £100

Crawford 350A/2 (Est. £150 - 200)
49 C. Naevius Balbus - Serrate Denarius 79 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Diademed head of Venus

right; behind, S C - Reverse: Victory in triga right - gr. 3,85 - Cabinet tone, extremely fine £150
Crawford 382/1a. Babelon Naevia 6 (Est. £200 - 300)
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50 M. Volteius M.f - Denarius 78 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head of Apollo right - Reverse:
Tripod with serpent coiled around central leg - gr. 3,66 - Very rare. Good very fine £1,000
Crawford 385/5. Babelon Volteia 5 (Est. £1,200 - 1,600)
51 L. Scribonius Libo - Denarius 62 BC NGC Ch AU Strike 5/5 Surface 3/5 - Mint: Rome - Obverse:
Diademed bust head of Bonus Eventus right - Reverse: Scribonian well decorated with garland
and two lyres; hammer set on base - gr. 3,70 - Well centered and struck on a very broad flan. NGC
certification 6385822-002 £500
Crawford 416/1b. Babelon Scribonia 8 (Est. £600 - 800)
52 '
52 M. Aemilius Lepidus - Denarius 61 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Diademed female head right -
Reverse: Horseman right, carrying trophy over shoulder - gr. 3,86 - Cabinet tone, countermark,
good very fine £150
Crawford 419/1a. Babelon Aemilia 2 (Est. £ 200 - 300)
53 C. Servilius C.f. - Denarius 57 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Wreathed head of Flora right; in left
field, lituus - Reverse: Two soldiers facing each other and presenting swords - gr. 3,99 - Extremely
fine £150
Crawford 423/1. Babelon Servilia 15 (Est. £200 - 300)
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ROMAN IMPERATORIAL COINS

54 Mn. Acilius Glabrio - Denarius 49 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head of Salus right -
Reverse: Valetudo standing left, resting left arm on column and holding snake in right hand - gr.
3,74 - Cabinet tone, about extremely fine £200
Crawford 442/1a. Babelon Acilia 8 (Est. £ 300 - 400)
55 Mn. Acilius Glabrio - Denarius 49 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head of Salus right -
Reverse: Valetudo standing left, resting left arm on column and holding snake in right hand - gr.
3,91 - Cabinet tone, extremely fine £150
Crawford 442/1a. Babelon Acilia 8 (Est. £200 - 300)
56
56 L. Hostilius Saserna - Denarius 48 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Draped male bust (Vercingetorix?)
with wild hair and long plaited beard to right; cloak around neck and Gallic shield behind
- Reverse: Nude Gallic warror, holding shield in his left hand and hurling spear with his right,
standing left in a galloping biga being driven to right by a seated charioteer holding a whip - gr.
4,08 - Very rare. Extremely fine £2,000
Crawford 488/2a. Babelon Hostilia 2 (Est. £2,500 - 3,000)
57 L. Plautius Plancus - Denarius 47 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Head of Medusa facing with
dishevelled hair - Reverse: Victory facing, holding palm branch in left hand and leading four
horses - gr. 3,72 - Lightly toned, extremely fine £ 600
Crawford 453/1a. Babelon Plautia 14 (Est. £800 - 1,000)
58 The Caesarians. Julius Caesar - Denarius February-March 44 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse:

Wreathed head right - Reverse: Venus Victrix standing left, holding Victory and scepter, to right
at feet, shield set on ground - gr. 3,29 - Area of weak strike, otherwise good very fine £800
Crawford 480/11. Babelon Julia 49 (Est. £1,000 - 1,500)

ROMAN IMPERATORIAL COINS
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59 The Triumvirs. Octavianus - Denarius April-July 43 BC - Mint: travelling with Octavianus in

Cisalpine Gaul - Obverse: Bare head right - Reverse: Equestrian statue of Octavian left, his right

hand raised - gr. 3,64 - Rare. Very fine £400

Crawford 490/1. Babelon Julia 63 (Est. £ 500 - 600)
60 L. Livineius Regulus - Denarius 42 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: head of the praetor Livineius

Regulus right - Reverse: Modius between two grain ears - gr. 3,76 - About extremely fine £400

Crawford 494/29. Babelon Livineia 13 (Est. £500 - 600)
61 The Triumvirs. Lepidus and Octavianus - 42 BC - Mint: travelling with Lepidus in Italy -

Obverse: Bare head of Lepidus right - Reverse: Bare head of Octavianus right - gr. 3,85 - Scarce.

Countermark on the obverse, very fine £500

Crawford 495/2a. Babelon Aemilia 35 and Julia 71 (Est. £600 - 800)
62 The Republicans. Brutus - Denarius early 42 BC - Mint: travelling with Brutus, probably at Smyrna

- Obverse: Emblems of the pontificate: securius, simpulum, and secespita - Reverse: Emblems of the

augurate: capis and lituus - gr. 4,02 - Rare. Lightly toned with traces of find patina, extremely fine £1,500

Crawford 500/7. Babelon Junia 41and Cornelia 71 (Est. £2,000 - 2,500)
63 The Pompeians. Sextus Pompeius - Denarius 42-20 BC - Mint: uncertain in Sicily - Obverse:

Head of Gn. Pompeius Magnus right; behind, jug and before, lituus - Reverse: Neptune standing

left, right foot on prow, holding aplustre; on either side one of the Catanaean brothers carrying

his father on his shoulder - gr. 3,19 - Rare. Struck on a very broad, about extremely fine - Ex NAC

sale 84, 20 May 2015, lot 1705 £2,500

Crawford 511/3a. Babelon Pompeia 27 (Est. £3,000 - 4,000)
64 The Triumvirs. Octavianus - Denarius early 40 BC - Mint: travelling with Octavianus in Italy -

Obverse: Bare head right, wearing slight beard - Reverse: Winged thunderbolt - gr. 3,48 - Area of
weak strike, otherwise good very fine £400
Crawford 523/1a. Babelon Julia 92 (Est. £500 - 600)
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65 @ Augustus (27 BC-14 AD) - Cistophorus 24-20 BC - Mint: Ephesus - Obverse: Bare head right -

Reverse: Garlanded altar decorated with two confronted hinds - gr. 11,61 - Very fine £ 300
RIC 482. RPC 2215 (Est. £ 400 - 600)

66 @» Augustus (27 BC-14 AD) - Denarius 15-13 BC - Mint: Lugdunum - Obverse: Bare head right -
Reverse: Bull butting right; in exergue, IMP-X - gr. 3,71 - Light iridescent tone and good extremely
fine - Ex NAC sale 106, 9 May 2018, lot 564

£1,200
RIC 167a. C.137

(Est. £1,400 - 1,800)

67 @ Augustus (27 BC-14 AD) - Denarius 2 BC-4 AD - Mint: Lugdunum - Obverse: Laureate head right
- Reverse: Caius and Lucius Caesar standing facing, two shields and two spears between them;
above, on left, simpulum right, and on right, lituus left - gr. 3,72 - Extremely fine £ 600

RIC 207. C.43 (Est. £800 - 1,000)

68 @ Tiberius (14-37 AD) - Denarius - Mint: Lugdunum - Obverse: Laureate head right - Reverse: Livia
(as Pax) seated right on a chair with ornamented legs, holding sceptre in her right hand and olive
branch in her left - gr. 3,78 - Extremely fine - Ex Gorny&Mosch sale 269, 9 March 2020, lot 1005 £ 800

RIC 30. C.16 (Est. £1,000 - 1,400)

ROMAN IMPERIAL COINS
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69

69

Gaius (37-41 AD) - Sestertius 37-38 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head left - Reverse:
Legend in four lines within wreath - gr. 28,64 - Rare. A bold portrait and a pleasant brown-green
patina somewhat smoothed, otherwise extremely fine - Ex NAC sale 106, 9 May 2018, lot 1356 £5,000
RIC 37.C.24 (Est. £ 6,000 - 8,000)

70

Antonia Minor mother of Claudius (died 37 AD) - Aureus 41-45 AD, struck under Claudius -
Mint: Rome - Obverse: Draped bust right, wearing wreath of wheat ears - Reverse: Antonia, as
Constantia, standing facing, holding a long torch with her right hand and a cornucopiae with
her left - gr. 7,57 - Rare. Small cut on reverse edge, otherwise very fine - Ex Trausnitz Collection,
acquired from Aufhuser on 6 September 1989 (inv: 832073) £2,500
RIC 65. C.1. Calico 318 (Est. £3,000 - 4,000)

Al

Antonia Minor mother of Claudius (died 37 AD) - Aureus 41-45 AD, struck under Claudius
- Mint: Rome - Obverse: Draped bust right, wearing wreath of corn ears - Reverse: Two long
torches lighted and linked by ribbon - gr. 7,68 - Rare. Very fine - Ex Roma Numismatics sale XIl, 29
September 2016, lot 640; ex Gerhard Hirsch sale 300, 24 September 2014, lot 132 £5,000
RIC 67 (Claudius). C.4. Calico 319 (Est. £ 6,000 - 8,000)
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Nero (54-68 AD) - Aureus 60-61AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Bare, youthful, head right - Reverse:
Virtus, helmeted, in military dress, standing left, right foot on helmet among shields, holding
parazonium in right hand resting on right knee, vertical spear in left hand - gr. 7,42 - Rare. Light
scratches, otherwise about extremely fine £3,000
RIC 25. C.219. Calico 429 (Est. £ 3,500 - 4,500)

73

Nero (54-68 AD) - Sestertius 64 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate bust right, wearing aegis on
left shoulder - Reverse: Nero seated right on platform; official seated right on another platform
extending congiarium to citizen with small boy behind him; Minerva standing left, holding owl
and spear, and Liberalitas standing on right, holding tessera - gr. 26,47 - Very rare. A magnificent
portrait of fine style well struck in high relief and a lovely dark green patina. Area of corrosion
on reverse field, otherwise extremely fine - Ex NAC sale 106, 9 May 2018, lot 1372, ex Nieggler
Collection, M&M-Leu 2 November 1967, lot 1125; ex Platt Hall Collection part Il, Glendining's, 16
November 1950, lot 1072; ex De Sartiges Collection, Ars Classica 18, 1938, lot 101 £ 6,000
RIC 157.C.- (Est. £7,000 - 9,000)

74

Nero (54-68 AD) - Semis 64 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head right - Reverse: Roma
seated left on cuirass, holding wreath and parazonium - gr. 3,56 - Good very fine - In lot with
another sample £ 200
RIC 226. C. 332 (Est. £300 - 400)
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75 @ Nero (54-68 AD) - Sestertius 65 AD - Mint: Lugdunum - Obverse: Laureate head right, with
globe at point of neck - Reverse: Ceres, veiled and draped, seated left, holding corn ears and
torch, her feet on stool, facing Annona standing right, right hand resting on hip and left holding
cornucopiae; between them, modius on garlanded altar. In the background, ship's stern - gr.
26,75 - Green patina, about extremely fine - Ex Gerhard Hirsch sale 260, 12 February 2009, lot 1960 £ 400
RIC 430. C.14 (Est. £600 - 800)
76 (@) Nero (54-68 AD) - Aureus 65-66 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head right - Reverse: Salus
seated left on throne, holding patera and resting arm at side - gr. 7,08 - Trace of luster, very fine £2,500
RIC 71 (Denarius). C.315. Calico 444 (Est. £3,000 - 4,000)
77
77 (@) Nero (54-69 AD) - Aureus 66-67 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head right - Reverse: Salus
seated left on throne, holding patera and resting arm at side - gr. 7,32 - Attractive and nicely
toned. Extremely fine £ 6,000
RIC 66. C.317. Calico 445 (Est. £8,000 - 10,000)
78 @ Nero, with Divus Claudius (54-68 AD) - Tetradrachm 63-68 AD - Mint: Antioch (Seleucis and

Pieria) - Obverse: Laureate head of Nero right; star to left - Reverse: Laureate head of Divus
Claudius right - gr. 14,54 - Very fine £ 200
Prieur 48. RPC 4123 (Est. £250 - 300)

22 Coins, Medals

and Banknotes



79

Vitellius (69 AD) - Denarius - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head right - Reverse: Tripod lebes
with dolphin above and raven standing right below - gr. 3,31 - Rare. Extremely fine £ 800
RIC 86. C. 111 (Est. £1,000 - 1,500)

80 Galba (68-69 AD) - Sestertius 68 AD NGC VF Strike 5/5 Surface 2/5 - Mint: Rome - Obverse:
Laureate and draped bust right - Reverse: SPQR OB CIV SER within oak wreath - gr. 25,72 -
Scarce. NGC certification #6369940-012 "It. smoothing" - Privately purchased from John Seltman,
June 1963 ($ 80.00) £750
RIC 271. C.295 (Est. £800 - 1,200)
81

Vespasian (69-79 AD) - Sestertius 71 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head right - Reverse:
Pax standing left, holding branch and cornucopiae - gr. 28,64 - Magnificent fine style portrait,
brown-green patina, extremely fine - Ex Triton sale V, 15 January 2002, lot 1919 £3,500
RIC 181. C.554 (Est. £4,000 - 5,000)
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82 @&

Vespasian (69-79 AD) - Sestertius 71 AD - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head right - Reverse:
Roma, helmeted and in military attire, standing |., holding Victory on globe and spear - gr. 22,94 -
Portrait of great beauty. Very fine - Ex Gerhard Hirsch sale 264, 25 November 2009, lot 526 £ 250
RIC 190. C.419 (Est. £600 - 800)

83 )

Titus (79-81BC) - Denarius 80 BC - Mint: Rome - Obverse: Laureate head right - Reverse: Pulvinar
(throne) of Jupiter and Juno: square seat, draped, with tassels: it has a triangular frame on it, on
which are four vertical bars on each side and one palmette in center - gr. 3,22 - Cabinet tone,
about extremely fine £ 350
RIC 124. C.313 (Est. £400 - 500)

84 A

Julia Titi, daughter of Titus (died 90/1 AD) - Aureus 88-89 AD (?), struck under Domitian - Mint:
Rome - Obverse: Draped bust right - Reverse: Peacock in splendour - gr. 6,98 - Very rare. Portrait
of fine style. Small mark, otherwise good very fine - Ex NAC spring sale, 25 May 2020, lot 960 £8,000
RIC 683 (Domitian). C.6. Calico 809 (Est. £10,000 - 15,000)

85 @&

Domitian Caesar (69-81 AD) - Sestertius 80-81 AD NGC Ch F Stri